Pay fixed rate of 11.52% and receive variable rate of
prime 3m JIBAR + 3.75bps. 886,588 2,144 879,141 19,290

139

Ohlthaver & List Finance and Trading Corporation Limited
(Registration Number 1947/0331)
Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2024

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

Figures in N$ `000

46. Financial instruments and risk management continued...

Sensitivity

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for both derivative and non-
derivative instruments at the reporting date. For floating rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of
liability outstanding at the reporting date was outstanding for the whole year. A 100 basis point increase or decrease
represents management's assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

If the interest rated on variable borrowings had been a 100 basis points (1%) higher/lower with all other variables held
constant, post-tax profit for the year would have been higher/lower with the amounts below mainly as a result of higher/lower
interest expense on floating rate borrowings:

Group Company
2024 2023 2024 2023

Interest rates – increase by 100 basis points (100 bps)
* 7,537 (5,912) (1,266) (2,220)
Interest rates – decrease by 100 basis points (100
bps) * (7,537) 5,912 1,266 2,220

* Holding all other variables constant

Risk from biological assets

Milk Cows

The group is exposed to financial risks arising from changes in milk prices. The group does not anticipate that milk prices will
decline significantly in the foreseeable future. The group has not entered into derivative contracts to manage the risk of a
decline in milk prices. The group reviews its outlook for milk prices regularly in considering the need for active financial risk
management.

Abalone

Although the group is exposed to risks arising from changes in the price of abalone, it does not anticipate that abalone prices